



भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

No. AAI/CH/Engg(C)/ATS/Horti/20-21/12

Dt. 20.11.2020

To,

M/s. Innovative Gardens
9/504 A, J.J. Nagar,
8th Street, Thirusulam,
Chennai – 600043.

Sub : A/R & M/O Horticulture work during 2020-2021.
SH : Day to day maintenance of horticulture features in ATS building at
Chennai Airport.
Ref : 1. Your e-tender (Envelope II - Price bid) opened on 12.11.2020.
2. Tender ID No. 2020_AAI_60847_1

Sir,

1. Your tender for the work mentioned above is hereby accepted on behalf of the Chairman, AAI at the item rates quoted by you totaling to Rs. 4,97,900.00 (Rupees Four lakhs ninety seven thousand and nine hundred only) plus applicable GST @ 18%.

2. Dy. Gen. Manager (Engg-C)-I, AAI, S/R, Operational offices, Chennai Airport shall be the Engineer- in-Charge of the work. You are requested to attend the office of the Asst. Gen. Manager (Engg-C), AAI/SR, Chennai Airport, Chennai – 600 027 within 15 days from the stipulated date of start of work to sign and complete the contract agreement. The contract agreement shall be executed on a non-judicial stamp paper of value of Rs. 100/- (Rupees One hundred only) and the cost of stamp paper shall be borne by you.

3. The Earnest Money Amount of Rs. 10,160.00 (Rupees Ten thousand one hundred and sixty only) received in the form of Demand Draft along with your tender will be treated and converted as part of security deposit as per condition of Clause No. 1(A) on page No. 36 of the contract document. Thereafter security deposit shall be recovered from each running bill as per condition of contract.

4. You are requested to comply with the provisions of contract labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act 1970 and Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Central Rules 1971 and minimum wages Act and rules thereof Central and State Governments.

Contd...2

//2//

5. You are also directed to contact Asst. Gen. Manager (Engg-C), AAI/SR, Chennai Airport, Chennai – 600 027 immediately who will arrange to hand over the site to you.
6. Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work shall be **365 days** and same shall be reckoned from 01.12.2020.
7. Any further correspondence in connection with the contract should normally be addressed to the Engineer-In-charge.
8. Please acknowledge the receipt and return the duplicate copy of this letter enclosed herewith after signing it to the undersigned, as a token of acceptance.

Yours faithfully,


23/11/2020

(N.KEERTHIRAJAN)

Dy. Gen. Manager Engg. (C)
AAI/SR, Chennai Airport

FOR AND ON BEHALF OF CHAIRMAN, AAI

Encl:

Schedule 'A'

SCHEDULE 'A'

Name of work : A/R & M/O Horticulture work during 2020-21

Sub Head : Day to day maintenance of horticulture features in ATS building at Chennai Airport

Name of Office: KALLOL DEB BARMAN, AGM Engg(C), AAI/SR, Operational Office, Chennai Airport

Work order No: AAI/CH/Engg/ATS/Horti/20-21/ ,Dt.

Order for work described below has been awarded to **M/s. Innovative Gardens** to be executed as per conditions attached at the rates given below:

Time of completion : **365 days**

S.No	Description of Item	Qty	Unit	Rate	Amount
1	Maintenance of lawn area including watering, weeding, manuring, top dressing, mowing and maintenance of seasonal beds etc. as per direction of EIC for 12 months (1558.28 Sqm x 12 months = 18699.36)	18700.00	sqm	8.00	149600.00
2	Maintenance of hedges including hoeing watering, clipping and removal of clippings etc as per direction of EIC for 12 months (1009.36 Rm x 12 months = 12112.32)	12200.00	rmt	10.00	122000.00
3	Maintenance of seasonal and perennial flower beds, ground covers including watering, weeding, manuring, replanting on mortality if any etc. complete as per direction of EIC. (manure paid separately). (23.38 Sqm x 12 months = 280.56)	280.00	sqm	10.00	2800.00
4	Maintenance of shrubs including hoeing, watering, trimming and pruning etc complete as per direction of EIC for 12 months (121 nos x 12 months = 1452)	1500.00	Each	20.00	30000.00
5	Maintenance of trees (beyond 4 year old) including hoeing, watering, trimming & pruning and clearing of pruned branches etc complete as per direction of EIC. (58 nos x 12 months = 696)	700.00	Each	50.00	35000.00
6	Providing and displaying Aglonema plant having height 60 to 75cm and 3 in 1 in 25 cm size of earthen pots and as per direction of EIC	50.00	Each	400.00	20000.00
7	Providing and displaying Araucaria Cookie plant having height 1 to 1.50 mtr straight well developed , fresh and healthy with lush green leaves in 25cm size of earthen pots and as per direction of EIC	25.00	Each	500.00	12500.00
8	Providing and displaying Areca palm plant having height 1.2 to 1.50 mtr with 3 to 4 suckers well developed , fresh and healthy with lush green foliage in 25cm size of earthen pots and as per direction of EIC	35.00	Each	500.00	17500.00

9	Day to day maintenance of various sizes of uruli by providing floating flowers kept in ATS Complex, including cleaning uruli and change of water and flowers alternate day etc complete as per the direction of EIC (Four locations GF, FF, SF & TF)	12.00	Month	1500.00	18000.00
10	Day to day maintenance of water fountain which includes maintaining the water level, removal of fallen leaves from the fountain and cleaning of tiles of water fountain including required cleaning materials, weekly twice and also as per the direction of EIC.	12.00	Month	1000.00	12000.00
11	Supplying and stacking of cow dung manure at site including loading, unloading & carriage with all leads and lifts. (Manure measured in stacks will be reduced by 8% for payment)	10.00	cum	1200.00	12000.00
12	Display & maintenance of potted plant i/c watering, hoeing, cleaning of leaves and colouring of pots, replacement of plants and other unforeseen activities as per direction of EIC	500.00	Each	75.00	37500.00
13	Supply and decoration of flowers arrangement on the occasion of Republic & Independence day at ATS complex. For one Job A). Flowers 1). Garland (Crysanthimum/Marigold)-100ft 2). Rose (Red colour) – 1 kg 3). Rose(by colours) – 1 kg 4). Crysanthimum Petal / Flower – 1 kg B). Plants (all around the flagpost) (1 feet to 2 feet) 1). Crotons - 10 nos 2). Dracanea - 20 nos 3). Marigold with flowers - 30 nos	2.00	Job	7000.00	14000.00
14	Carriage of material by mechanical transport including loading, unloading and disposing outside AAI premises upto 5km Building rubbish/Fossils	15.00	cum	1000.00	15000.00
Total					497900.00

(Rupees Four lakhs ninety seven thousand and nine hundred only plus applicable GST 18%)


(N.KEERTHIRAJAN)

Dy.Gen. Manager.Engg(C)
AAI/SR, Chennai Airport